Swindon Borough Council
Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Panel

NOTICE OF HEARING

Date of Hearing: Thursday, 29 August 2013

Place of Hearing: Committee Room 6, Civic Offices
Time of Hearing: 10.30 a.m.

Panel Members:

Conservative Councillors ~ Labour Councillors

Michael Bray Junab Ali
Vera Tomlinson

Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone 01793 463606)
Email: email: sbanks@swindon.gov.uk
Address: Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon SN1 2JH

AGENDA

1.  Appointment of Chair
2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it

becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.

4, Application for Premises Licence, Morrisons, 47 Devizes Road, Wroughton,

Swindon together with a copy of each relevant representation made and
supporting documents (Pages 3 - 106)

Date of Despatch: 14 August 2013

Access Arrangements — The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared receiver

hearing system is provided. If you would wish to attend the meeting but have any

special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee Clerk above,

as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting.

If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print

size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of this

agenda.



INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING

Action following receipt of Notice of Hearing:

A party shall give to the Licensing Panel within the period of time provided for in the
following provisions of this regulation a notice (in the form attached) stating: -

e Whether he intends to attend or be represented at the hearing.
e Whether he considers a hearing to be unnecessary.

e In a case where a party wishes any other person (other than the person he intends
to represent him
[...]
new documents or information submitted at the hearing;

e Whether it is in the public interest to exclude members of the public from the hearing
or any part of it;



e Whether any party wished to withdraw representations previously submitted

e Whether to disregard any information given by a party or any person to whom
permission to appear at the hearing is given by the authority which is not relevant to:

Their application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case of
another person, the application representations or notice of the party requesting
their appearance, and

The promotion of the licensing objectives



Agenda Annex

Standard procedure for licensing committee or licensing panel

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

hearings, where representations have been made

The general facts of the application will be put to the hearing by an
officer of the Licensing Authority.

Ward Members who wish to speak on behalf of constituents who
have expressed opposition to the application or aspects of the
application will be invited to speak. Written notification of those
representations must be submitted within the required period of
notice.

Where individuals or organisations have given the required notice
that they wish to make relevant representations, they will be
invited one at a time to clarify and support (but not add to) their
written submissions. Representations will be heard only from
those who have submitted an objection in writing before the
deadline given for comments. This restriction applies equally to
Members and Officers of the Council.

Members of the Licensing Committee (or Panel) may ask
questions arising from each representation, as may any other
Member of Swindon Borough Council who is present. The
applicant will not be allowed to comment or reply at this stage but
may ask those making representations to give a brief clarification
of any point they have made.

Ward Members who wish to speak on behalf of constituents who
have expressed a positive case in favour of the application will be
invited to speak. Written notification of the positive
representation must have been submitted within the required
period of notice.

Swinpon

BOROUGH CouncIL

Page 1



6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

The applicant and / or their solicitor or representative will be
invited to make representations in support of the application and
also to respond to points made by those who have made
representations on the application in writing or in person. No
unreasonable limits will be placed on the right of the applicant to
make their case and they may present plans or artists impressions
etc. if they wish.

Members of the Licensing Committee (or Panel) may ask
questions arising from the applicant’s submission, as may any
other Member of Swindon Borough Council who is present.

Those who have made representations will be allowed to ask the
applicant to give a brief clarification of any point they have made
and they will be permitted to ask questions of the applicant. They
will not be permitted to restate or develop their original
representations and must limit their comments to issues that arise
directly from answers given by the applicant or the applicant’s
representative.

Members of the Committee or Panel hearing the application will
then discuss the application in private, accompanied only by non-
partisan officers who are there in a support role.

Should any person present act in a disruptive manner the Chair
will first warn him or her about their conduct and then, if the Chair
considers it appropriate, may require the person concerned to
leave the meeting forthwith. Where a party to the hearing insists
on wasting the time of the hearing by needlessly repeating points
that have been well aired and clearly put by earlier speakers, their
actions may be judged to be disruptive and they may be asked to
leave. It is strongly recommended that any spoken
representations from groups of people with common concerns are
made through an agreed spokesperson.

Swinpon

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Page 2



Agenda ltem 4

Application for a Premises Licence for
Morrisons, 47 Devizes Road, Wroughton, Swindon, SN4 0SA

Licensing Panel Date 24" July 2013

Author: Licensing Officer

Wards Affected: Wroughton and Wichestowe

Purpose
e To consider representations received in response to an application for a
premises licence to be granted in respect of Morrisons, 47 Devizes Road,
Wroughton, Swindon, SN4 0SA and to determine the application.

Recommendation

The Licensing Committee is asked, in light of the representations received, to
determine the application. The options available to the Committee are:

e To grant the application in its current form with conditions consistent with the
operating schedule;

e To grant the application, but to modify the conditions by amending, altering or
attaching new conditions; or

e To reject the application in whole or in part.

1. Reasons

1.1 The Licensing Panel has a statutory duty to undertake the functions of the
Licensing Authority, where these have been delegated by the Licensing
Committee.

Detail

2.1 An application for a premises licence has been received W M Morrison
Supermarkets Plc., Hilmore House, Gain Lane, Bradford BD3 7DL.

2.2 The application seeks a premises licence to be granted that authorises the
following licensable activities:

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (for consumption off the premises),
Monday to Sunday inclusive 07.00 hours to 23.00 hours.

2.3 The applicant has offered measures contained within the application to promote
the licensing objectives. A copy of the application is attached as Appendix A and
a plan of the proposed internal layout of the premises is attached as Appendix
B.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 3



Application for a Premises Licence for

Morrisons, 47 Devizes Road, Wroughton, Swindon, SN4 0SA

Licensing Panel Date 24" July 2013
2.4 The application was made on 20 June 2013. It was circulated to all responsible

2.5

2.6

2.7

3
3.1

authorities and advertised in accordance with the Regulations, with the last date
for representations to be made being 18" July 2013.

Representations were received from ‘other persons’, namely residents, under the
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance licensing
objectives. Copies of the representations are attached as Appendix C.

A licence had previously been issued by Swindon Borough Council under the
Licensing Act 2003 that authorised the sale by retail of alcohol between the hours
of 10.00 and 02.00, and the provision of regulated entertainment between 10:00
and 23:00 on Monday to Sunday and the provision of late night refreshment
between 23:00 and 05:00 on Monday to Sunday. The premises is currently
known as the Three Tuns Hotel but has ceased trading. The applicant has
confirmed that the licence will be surrendered on determination of this
application.

() The Panel is requested to consider the application for the grant of a
premises licence on its merits, having regard to the Swindon Borough
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Guidance issued by the
Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

(I Having regard to the information put forward by the applicant and the
representations made by ‘other persons’, the Sub-Committee must take
such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. The steps, as set out in section 18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003,

are:

o to grant the application, subject to such conditions that are
consistent with the operating schedule which may be modified to
such extent as the licensing authorities considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and also the relevant
mandatory conditions that are applicable to the licensable activities
authorised by the licence;

. to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates;

o to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises
supervisor,

o to reject the application.

Alternative Options

None

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 4



Application for a Premises Licence for

Morrisons, 47 Devizes Road, Wroughton, Swindon, SN4 0SA

Licensing Panel Date 24" July 2013

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.4

4.5

Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management

Financial and Procurement Implications

There are no direct financial implications arising from the report. Failure to reach
a reasonable conclusion, based on the facts, could lead to crime & disorder or
nuisance to the public or to unwarranted damage to the business in question.
Either scenario could raise issues of compensation. In the case of an appeal, the
Council could become liable for costs.

Legal and Human Rights Implications

A declaration has been made by the Secretary of State, that the Licensing Act is
compliant with the Human Rights Act. None of the relevant Articles of the Human
Rights Act has absolute sway over the others. Article 8 deals with a right to
undisturbed home life; Article 10 gives the right to free expression, including the
right to entertain; Article 1 of the Protocol says that licences are ‘possessions’,
which the holder has a right to enjoy. Common sense has to be used, in
balancing each of these against the other.

All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and
Disorder)
This report relates to the requirements of Licensing legislation

Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises)
The determination of the application will be made in accordance with set legal
principles. The exercise of licensing powers by the Panel relates particularly to
the LAA outcome of reducing crime and the fear of crime.

Diversity Impact Assessment
There is no DIA prepared in conjunction with this report

Risk Management

There is a theoretical risk of civil action against the Licensing Authority if it is
found not to have exercised due diligence in licensing matters. There is also the
risk of judicial review if the Policy is found not to comply with the requirements of
the Licensing Act 2003 and associated legislation, regulations and guidance.

Consultees

The Board Director Finance, Revenues, Benefits and Property (Section 151
Officer) and Director of Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are
consulted in respect of all reports.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 5



Application for a Premises Licence for
Morrisons, 47 Devizes Road, Wroughton, Swindon, SN4 0SA

Licensing Panel Date 24" July 2013
6 Alternative Options

It would be possible to defer the determination of the application to a date within five
working days of the day (or the last day) on which the hearing was held, or to defer the
hearing itself to a specified date (or dates) where it is considered to be necessary for
the authority’s consideration of any representation or notice made by a party. However,
either step should be seen as an exceptional measure.

7 Background Papers

7.1  Licensing Act 2003

7.2  Swindon Borough Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy

7.3  Amended Guidance Issued Under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
(October 2012)

8 Appendices

Appendix A Premises Licence application

Appendix B Internal Premises Layout plan

Appendix C Other Person’ representations

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 6



GOSSCHALKS

SOUCITORS

Child Protection — Licensing Consultants MCJ/VHIL/MIM
Assistant Director for Child Services

Wat Tyler House

Beckhampton Street

Swindon

SN1 2JH

WITH COMPLIMENTS

PLEASE SEE AT
[...]
)
open to the public
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish
Mon  ic790 2300
Tue 10700 2300

Wed 0700 2300 Non standard timings, Where you intend the premises to be open to the public
CoTTr T | at_different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list (please
read guidance note 5)

Thur “7070 ) 2:3@; )
Fri oa7o0 2300
Sat 0704 2300
Sun Q700 2306

M - Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a} General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e} (please read guidance note 9)

THE PREMISES WILL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DRAWING NO. WRO/SK2/BWSL/001
AZ SERVED WITH THE APPLICATION OR IN THE CASE OF ALTERATION TO THOSE PLANS ANY
FURTHER PLANS SERVED ON THE RESFONSIBLE AUTHORITIES AND LICENSING AUTHORITY PRIOR
TC COMPLETION OF THE PREMISES.

ALL STAFF ENGAGED IN THE SALE OF ALCOHCL WILL BE TRAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PREMISES LICENCE HCLDER'S TRAINING PROCEDURES.

b} The prevention of crime and disorder

ALL STAFF WILL RECEIVE SUITABLE TRAINING (INCLUDING REFRESHER TRAINING) IN RELATION TO
THE PROOF OF AGE "CHALLENGE 25" SCHEME TO BE APFIIED ON THE PREMISES. THE FOLLOWING
FORMS OF TIDENTIFICATION ARE ACCEPTABLE; PHOTO DFVING LICENCE, PASSEORT, PROOF OF ACE
STANDARDS SCHEME {PASS! CARD AND ANY OTHER LOCALLY OR NATIONALLY APBPROVED FORM OF
TDENTIFICATION.

CCTV SHALL BE PROVIDED CN THE PREMISES AND SHALL BEX KEPT IN GOOD WORKING CRDEFR.

ALL CHECKQUT CPERATORS WILL CFERATE A REFUSAL LOG.

Lic2

Pagfape 19




LIC2

c) Public safety

o

THE PREMISES LICENCE HCLDER UNDERTAXES ONGOING RISK ASSESSMENTS IN ORDER TO COMPLY
WITH HEALTH & SAFETY LECISLATION.

d} The prevention of public nuisance

THE PREMISES ARE RESPONSIBLY MANAUGAZD AND SUPERVISED. NO ADDITICHNAL MEASURES ARE
BELIEVED NECESSARY.

e) The protection of children from harm

ALL STAFF WILL RECEIVE SUITABLE TRAINING (INCLUDING REFRESHER TRAINING} IN
RELATION TC THE PROOF OF AGE "CHALLENGE 25" SCHEME TO BE APPLIED ON 
[...]
 they have actual
authority to do so.

Where there is more than one applicant each of the applicant or their respective agent must sign the
application form.

This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Page 22
Page 14 of 14



100/ ISME/ENS/OEM
"ON ONIMVNA.
£1°90°Z1 14
aiva A8
._.n_ 0sziez
V3YY STIVS VLI

slie3aq 100} SaleS

oNMVNa
8101S-0

123royd

oq1 8L
uojyBnasp, 'peoy sezZAeq ‘suny €

uojybnoIpA | —
o 0009 119 5¥80 0L r = ] - ot ___anmJ o I T
704 €08 ‘piojpeig
“oue] uje 'esnoH siowH
uoising Juswidojereq @ Apsdold
O1d S1IXNUIYWHIDNS NOSIHHON WM

1020) (N

1
[EETb]

3
=

RACKING
000X 500
L9
ZO¥4
RACKING
1000 X500
ELE]
RACKING.
1000 X 500

i N ;
;mm’m 7 ‘ m - .
33 o8l ss
| % g gMM mm g & mm
| | SISV m | ] m m ) =
- | il L "E
| i
| Giiafhl
| I
mm m, 3 mm
T —
ok |
g [
\#, —fos m wm _
I ] - W 7




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



.Moormead Road

Wroughton
Swindon
Wiltshire
SN4 9BX
14% July 2013
Licensing Authority
Swindon Borough Council
Wat Tyler House
Beckhampton Street
Swindon
Wwiltshire
SN1 2JH
Dear Sirs,

Application for a Premises Licence, Morrisons, 47 Devizes Road, Wroughton SN4 0SA

| write in respect of the application made on the 20% of june in relation to the above. | wish to
register our strong objection to the granting of a licence and to present the arguments supporting
our position;

1. Thereare already two supermarkets serving the village of Wroughton. These already provide
a good tevel of service and have flexible opening hours. They are both located in the centre
of the village along with other shops and services. in addition we now understand that

Waitrose are considering building 2 supermarket as part of the Wichelstowe development.

2. The Three Tuns intersection is already 3 busy junction with 2 Jess than optimal layout. It is
surrounded by rasidential property. parking on Marlborough Road is aiready congested and
we Now understand that 3 further, separate application for a housing 
[...]
s building.

i therefare wish to register gur strongest objection to the proposed deveiopment, and the related
granting of an aleghoi licence. { trust yous will take the concerns of local residents into account when
making your decision on this application.

Yours sincerely,
Vince an endy Cane, 6 Moormead Road

i e

Mrs MA Cane JliMoormead Road




Dear Madam/Sir

I have the following concerns regarding this application:

» We really do not need another retailer of alcohol in this village. Five convenience stores (Coop, Tesca, McColls,
Coventry Farm Stores, Alexandra Park shop and several public houses is surely enough for a village of this size:

+ The volume-of traffic likely to enter ,an'd_ieave-thé site throughout the day and into-thie night poses a-severe risk to
public safety. Already, drivers coming gdown. Brimble Hill have a clear view of a__ﬁy‘t‘rafﬂc;app'maching on Moormead

Road. If they see the road head s clear, they tum Ieft without even slowing for the roundabout, often exceeding the

30mph speed limit. T_heiﬁ'alfﬁ@:-ehmri‘ng}ai._\&. leaving the ;;'_ite,mnsﬁmtes:a_nea“l- hazard. 1 don't think the licence can be
gi(rmuntil-m&sq’res are taken to mitigate this problem. With 2 piannlng_’_appl'@;ipn for more than ';ﬁﬂ.hb_rm;s-_ to'be

built just off Brimble Hil (expected submission ‘September), this © uid only e;égmljbat‘i_al'the'existingjtraff,ic problems

« The fate night comings and goings.in 2 primarily residential area will be-a nuisance to those residing close to the site,
particularly those living opposite, a¢ will any Mluminated signage, car park lighting etc.
For these reasons, T would like to see the application rejected.
Yours sincerley
ﬁ Amanda Woodhead
i Greens Lane
Wroughton
SN4 OR]

Dear Sir/Madam
1 have the following concerns regarding this application:

* We really do not need another retailer in the village selling alcohol, We have Tescos, Coop, the
newsagents - Coventry Farm news and also the Newsagents in the Ellendune and the butchers.

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING PANEL

THURSDAY, 29 AUGUST 2013

PRESENT:- Councillors Junab Ali, Michael Bray and Vera Tomlinson.
8. Appointment of Chair

Resolved — that Councillor Mick Bray Chair this meeting of the Panel.
(Councillor Bray took the Chair.)

9. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting.

Councillor Brian Ford made a non-prejudicial declaration of interest in respect of
Agenda Item 4 in his capacity as member serving on the Council’s Planning
Committee. He noted no application had been made in respect of this site and that
should one be received he would consider it solely on the merit of the application.

10. Application for Premises Licence, Morrisons, 47 Devizes Road,
Wroughton, Swindon

The Panel considered (a) a report of the Council’s Licensing Officer setting
out details of an application for a Premises Licence for Morrisons, 47 Devizes Road,
Wroughton Swindon, (b) additional papers received from the applicant, within the
prescribed time limits, confirming Arkells Brewery were willing to surrender the
current Premises Licence issued to the site, (c) written objections to the grant of the
Premises Licence from local residents supported by Councillors Wayne Crabbe and
Brian Ford (Ward Councillors), (d) oral submissions by Councillor Kennedy
(Wroughton Parish Council), Dr. Russell, Mr and Mrs Cane in support of their
objection and Councillor Brian Ford (Ward Councillor) in support of constituents who
had submitted written objections, (d) submissions received in support of the
application received from Clare Johnson, Gosschalks Solicitors (solicitor to the
Applicants) and Kelly Nichols (representing Morrisons) (e) questions from Members
to the Applicants and Objectors and answers received, and (i) the Council’s
procedure for licensing hearings, the Secretary of State’s Guidance and the
Council’s Licensing Policy.

Resolved - After considering: -
1. The application for a Premises Licence made by the Licensee; and
2. Representations and material put forward on behalf of the Objectors;

And taking into account: -
1. The Secretary of State’s Guidance; and
2. The Licensing Authority Licensing Statement:

And having in mind the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in particular: -
I The prevention of crime and disorder;



ii. The prevention of public nuisance;
iii. Public Safety;

Resolved - That a Premises Licence be issued to Morrisons for the site at 47
Devizes Road, Wroughton, Swindon for the following hours of operation:

Monday to Sunday — 07:00 hours until 23:00 hours.
Reasons

(1) The Panel discounted objections relating to highway issues, planning issues and
competition as it had no legal power to consider them and noted that where
applicable these would be the subject of separate applications to the proper
authorities..

(2) The Panel considered objections raised in respect of possible underage sales
but were content that appropriate safeguards were in operation based on (a) the
testing procedures outlined by the representative of Morrisons at the hearing, (b) the
existing policies operated by Morrisons, including a Challenge 25 Policy, and (c) the
training programme for employees set out at the hearing.

(3) The Panel considered objections based around potential nuisance caused by
youths congregating in the car park on the site but found no evidence to support this
view and heard evidence from the applicants in respect of management policies to
prevent such situations arising.

(4) The Panel considered objections based on potential noise nuisance, particularly
in the late evening including traffic resulting from visits to the store. The Panel
found that there was no evidence to suggest that there would be significant issues
arising from the site and furthermore noted that there had been no reviews brought
against other stores in the village on these grounds. It further noted that the site
was previously used as a public house with a licence until 2:00am and determined
that the use of the site as a supermarket was likely to create less potential nuisance
than this former use.

(5) The Panel considered the potential for additional alcohol related problems
arising from the grant of a Premises Licence but found no basis to uphold such an
argument based on the management experience and history of the management
Morrsion stores and given the fact that there were already premises in the village
selling alcohol. The Panel heard no evidence that a Morrsions store at the
proposed location would create any drunkenness or social disorder.



